
our resources

Native American Law: Mohegan Sun Closes $175 Million Refinancing
August 11, 2015

Carter Ledyard acted as Native American Law counsel to the financial institutions involved in Mohegan Sun’s August 11 closing of an $85 million 
offering of additional Senior Notes, closing of a $95 Million amendment to its Senior Secured Credit Facility and partial redemption of $175 
Million of its 11% Senior Subordinated Notes. Corporate partner Steven Paul McSloy worked on the transaction, as he has in previous 
refinancings by Mohegan Sun. 

View the Mohegan Tribal Gaming Authority’s press release.

related professionals

Steven Paul McSloy / Partner
D 212-238-8794
mcsloy@clm.com

http://newsroom.mtga.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/4-B-MTGA-Additional-Notes-Closing-Press-Release.pdf
mailto:mcsloy@clm.com

